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lla. Blanco &ayo 
Director, Recorda and Reporting 
Florida Public Service co .. iasion 
2540 Shuaard oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Inveati9ation of Rates of Indiantown coapany, Inc . in 
Martin County for Possible overearnings 
Docket No. .60011-WS 

Dear 118. &ayo: 

Enclosed please find the oriqinal and 15 copies of 
Indiantown coapany, Inc.'• Petition for Waiver of Rule and for 
Extension of Ti .. ta Make Refunds in the above captioned docket. 
Copies have been provided to parties of record. 

DBE:akh 
Enclosures 
cc: Bill Fowler 

Elizabeth Gentry 

Sincerely, , ~ 

~#~ 
bavid 8 . Erwin 
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a•.oaa ~ WLORIDA IVBLIC 8&aYlCa co.ll .. IO. 

In re: Inveati9ation of Rates ) 
of Indiantown coapany, Inc. in ) 

Docket No. 960011-WS 

Martin County for Possible ) Filed: october 22, 1996 
overearnin9a ) _____________________________ ) 

PETITION FOR WAIVER OF 
RULE AND FOR EXTENSION 
OF TIME TO MAKE ftEtVNDS 

Indiantown Coapany, Inc. (IC), throu9h ita attorney, peti­

tions for a waiver of that portion of Rule 25-30.360, F.A.c., 

that require• coaputation ot the refund in this docket on a •per 

customer• basis, and IC also requests an extension of tiae to 

aake the refund that is lon9er than that 9ranted by Order No. 

PSC-96-1204-FOF-WS; in support IC states as follova: 

1. IC does not take issue with the coaaisaion determina-

tion to require a refund to reaove the effect of a 1994 water 

price index. 

2. IC a9reea that strict adherence to Rule 25-30.360, 

F.A.C., will provide a refund to each cuatoaer of the precise 

amount due each custoaer, but IC submits that strict coapliance 

with the rule will create an unreasonable adainistrative burden 

on the coapany that is not justified. 

J. Tho rule requires a aonthly interest calculation on a 

per custoaer basis for a period in excess of two years for a 

custoaer base that has varying usa9e. IC rec09nized early in the 

process that the refund would be difficult to calculate and 

sou9ht inforaally to be allowed to use a aiaplified aethod for 

calculatin9 the refunds. (See attached letter to chuck Hill, 
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dated July 31, 1996.) The request could not be granted short of 

a foraal petition to the co .. ission, so IC requested Staff 

assistance to calculate the interest aspect of the refund. 

4. Staff agreed to do the interest calculations, and staff 

has done so. In fact, the interest calculation appears to have 

been a ti .. consuaing task for staff that vas accoaplished artor 

a great deal of effort on the part of both IC and the staff. 

staff provided the results of ita efforts to the undersiqned on 

October 17, 1996, and the vork product consisted of six disks of 

information and a sample in hard copy of the information 

contained on the disks. The saaple in hard copy ia attached 

hereto to give an idea of the coaplexity of the exercise. 

5. The vork by staff would nov peralt IC personnel to 

deteraine the exact aaount of refund and which customer is 

entitled to a refund. There is, however, an enoraous amount of 

vork yet to be done. IC believes that in order to complete the 

refund process, IC vill have to aake at least 40,000 aore 

calculations and input these aanually. 

6. IC subaita that it can not physically accoaplish the 

task by Noveaber 1, 1996, the tiae allowed by order No. PSC-96-

1204-FOF-WS. 

7. IC aubaita that it is not realistic to require a refund 

of the precise nature conteaplated by the rule, nor is it even 

desirable to do so under any kind of coat/benefit basis, even if 

the tiae fraae to accoaplish the refund vera aore reasonable. 

a. IC subaits that there are other vays to accoapliah an 
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e e 
appropriate refund. 'l"Vo of the•• waye are hereinafter aUCJCJeated: 

a. Coapute the total refund with interest, aa already 

done by Staff; divide that a~unt by the nuaber of custoaera 

being served on the date of the Coaaiaaion'a refund order1 

credit the bill of each cuato .. r on the eyatea on the date 

of Order No. PSC-96-1204-POF-WS. 

b. Require a credit to IC'a contribution• in aid of 

construction of the full aaount of the refund plua intereet. 

Thie would equally benefit all exiatinq cueto .. ra and would 

inure to the benefit of future cuatoaera by reducin9 rate 

base. 

9. strict coapliance with Rule 25-30.360, r.A.c., i• 

poaaible, but at an unjuatifiably hi9h coat in a aatter involving 

very little aonetary difference betw .. n a preciaely accurate 

refund and a 9ood faith effort to approxiaate the aaall 

overcharve experienced by each cu•to .. r . 

Reapectfully aubaitted, 

~~~£ . ._ 
David a. Ervin 
Young, van Aaaenderp ' Varnadoe, P.A. 
225 S. Adaae St., Suite 200 
Tallahaee .. , FL 32301 
(904) 222-7206 

Attorneya for 
Indiantown Coapany. Inc. 
Poat Office Box 277 
Indiantown, FL 34956 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICB 
DOCKET NO. 960011-WS 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been sent 
by u. s. Mail or hand-delivery this 22nd day of OCtober, 1996, to 
the following parties of record: 

Charles Hill, Director 
Division of Water ' wastewater 
FL Public Service co .. ission 
2540 Shuaard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

tlll\lllliWf'.IC 

Charles Pellegrini 
LecJal Services 
FL Public service co-.! qsion 
2540 Shuaard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

~--~.c:..:_ oaVCIB. Ervin 

. ----------------------------


	11-1 No. - Rescan50
	11-1 No. - Rescan51
	11-1 No. - Rescan52
	11-1 No. - Rescan53
	11-1 No. - Rescan54



